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Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: One question which was put by Mr. Kachhavaiya was not answered. If you permit me, I would like to ask that quest-
tion. Probably the hon. Minister did not understand it. It is very important. The question is like this. I will not put any other question. I will just explain it.

This question is in relation to gold seized in Rajasthan in :Chittorgarh District, by whiclr gold it was promised to weigh the late Prime Minister, Shri Shastri.

Mr. Speaker: Who seized it? Was it seized by the police?

Shri U. M. Trivedi: This gold was alleged to have been seized by the police on the one hand and dlleged to have been deposited with the collector on the other hand, The police say that they have seized it and put in the treasury and the man who brought it says: I have brought it and the collector has put his signature. There was a dispute and the police arrested the man and made a recovery memo that this gold was seized from such and such place and this gold was smuggled out from the house of the merchant whose house was being searched.
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Mr. Speaker: We cannot go into those details here.

Shri U. M. Trivedl: I want to know whether any action has been taken.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: Let him put a question and I will answer. As he himself said, it relates to 1965.
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Nationalisation of Banks
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Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: .

(a) whether Government have considered the question of nationalisation of Banks in the country; and

(b) if so, whether any decision has been taken in this regard?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance (Shri B. R. Bhagat):
(a) and (b), The question of the nationalisation of banks in the country has been considered on a number of occasions but such a step has not been considered necessary so far. Measures to tighten the control of the Reserve Bank over the working of the banks have, however, been taken.

Shri Daji: In view of the contradictory and therefore confusing statements made by the high functionaries of the Congress Party, 1 would like to know from the Government whether social control of banks includes nationalisation or not.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: Social control is not a new word. It has been there and it has been used in various places. The moot question is: what is the policy of the Government about mationalisation. On this we have been taking a purely pragmatic view. If the economic - situation demanded taking a step, we have token that step in the past and even in the future, if such a situation emerges, we wi.l take that step, We cannot say at this stage whether we are going to do this or that.

Shri Daji: My question was simple.
In the interpretation of the Gowernment, does the word ‘socia) control’ as used by the AICC include nationalisation or it does not include nationalisation? You may implement it or not; that is different.
When you implement it, is also a different question, In your interpretation, does it include nationalisation or not?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I have answered that question; it is not the dictionary meaning of a word; it is the policy behind that. These words ‘social control’ are not only in the last resolution of the Congress; they had been there before also. We have nationalised institutions when we thought that they were necessary in the interest of the country, and we will do so if we think it is necessary in the interest of the country.
That is the answer to the question about the words ‘social control’.

Shri Daii: T seek your protection.
It is a specific question. If he does not understand English, I can put the question in Hindi. I just want to know whether the term ‘social control’ includes nationalisation or not.
He is giving a reply saying that it is not a new term; Government has nationalised in the past and so on.
I only want to know the facts of the situation. 1 want to know whether, according to Government, the words “social control” inc'ude nationalisation or not. (Interruption).

Shri B. R. Bhagat; I do not know.
When we have said in the past that we will nationalise it, certainly it is within the ambit of this word that if we think so we will nationalize it in future also.

Mr. Speaker: He might put his next question now.
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Shri Daji: In view of the fact that at least the Government’s policy is to go towards more social control and also control of banking, how does the Government square it with the recent decision for relaxation in credit control of the Reserve Bank or other banks? How is this policy consistent with the g-owing social control of banking?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It is control not relaxation; it is selective control.
When we have that situation, for example, for export or for importing various things for production, ce:-
tainly relaxation is in the interests of production. Therefore when he says relaxation. it is part of the control exercised by the Reserve Bank.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Splitting of Life Insurance Corporation into Zones

*67, Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: '

(a) whether the decision regarding the splitting of the Life Insurance Corporation into several Zones in order to provide stimulant to efi-
ciency has been taken; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?
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The Minister in the Ministry of Finance (Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) No.
Sir,

(b) Does not arise.

Bell Mission to review India’s
Fourth Plan
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Will the Minister of Planning and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the result of the World Bank's scrutiny of resources programme of the Fourth Plan generally and foreign exchange component in particular, conducted by Bernard Bell Mission in the months of September and October, 1966;

(b) the requirements of India which she expected from the World

